
BT Associates
Environmental Servicea

31 Nightowl Court, Richmon4 CA 94803
(Office) 510-222-1541 (Fax) 510-525-2178

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONIToRING
WELL SAMPLING REPORT FOR:

3515 ADELTNE STREET
OAKLAND, CA

(November 4, 1993)

SITE DEscRrFrroN

3516 Adeline Street is iocated in the northwest portion of the City of Oakland,
which is in Alameda County, California. This address occupies the southeast
corner of the intersection olAdeline and 35th Streets, approximately 0.1 mile
west from the point at which 35th Street intersects with San Pablo Avenue. The
subject site is approximately one (1) mile east of the San Francisco Bay, 60 feet
south of State Highway 580 (an elevated structure), and 0.6 mile west of the
Highway 580-Highway 980 interchange (see Figures 1 and 2). Contiguous
properties consist of a mixture of residential and commercial occupangies. The
on-site buildings, which formerly housed the City of Paris Cleaners (a full+ervice
laundry and dry cleaning business), are currently vacant.

GEoLocy AND HyDRocEoLocy

The subject site is located at an elevation of approximately 30 feet above mean
sea level, on an alluvial plain that slopes gently westward toward the San
Francisco Bay. Underlying deposits, known as "Bay Mud", are generally
composed of unconsolidated olive-gray, blue-gray, brown or black silty clay.
This clay varies from soft to stiff and is typically plastic. Permeability is
generally low except where lenses of sand occur- The Franciscan Formation, a
complex assemblage of deformed and altered sediments and volcanic rocks
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commonly forming the bedrock in the San Francisco Bay regiory has been
documented undedying the sediments in the area.

The geologic materials encor.rrtered during excavation and drilling operations
conducted in December of 1991 and March of 1992 by Uriah Environmental
Services, Inc. (UES) of Modesto consisted predominantly of sandy gravel, clayey
sand, and sandy clay. General subsoil conditioru encountered during the drilling
of the three (3) on-site monitoring wells were noted by UES as being consistent
with regional conditions. A brown sandy gravel was encountered to a depth of
approximately 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). A moist, olive-gray,
medium clayey sand of medium density was encountered from 12.5 to 27.5 feet
bgs. This clayey sand was, in turn, undirlain by a stiff brown sandy clay that
exhibited low plasticity (UES Report: "The Installation, Development, and
Sampling of Tfuee Groundwater Monitoring Wells at the City of Paris Cleaners
site; March 31, L993).

Groundwater was first encountered during drilling at 19 to 20 feet bgs. The static
water level was measured in each well on November 18, 1992, and found to be
13.99 feet in MW-1, 13.18 feet in MW-2, and 13.93 feet in MW-3. On November 4,
1993, the hydraulic gradient was calculated as 0.727 ftl4t., ar:d the direction of
groundwater flow was determined to be to the northeast (N45'E).

OVERVIEW OF PREVIoUS ENVIRONMEI.ITAL CoMPLIANCE
ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT THE SITE

Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

On October 4, L990, one (1) 750-gallon and two (2) 1,000-gallon underground
stoddard solvent storage tanks were excavated and removed from this location
by the Semco Company of San Mateo (a California-licensed conhactor).

Six (6) discrete soil samples acquired attendant to the removal of the tanks were
submitted for certified laboratory analysis and found to contain between 1 and
1.,000 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hy&ocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-
G), and some elevated levels of ethylbenzene and total xylenes. Although
reported as TPH-G, the TPH compound(s) detected were believed to have been
stoddard solvent. On July 31 and August 1-2, L99L,UES performed a soil vapor
survey at the site in an effort to define the approximate boundaries of the area of
soil contamination. Although vapors were found to be widely distributed across
the site, a discrete soil plume could not be defined due to the presence of
buildings, subsurface utilities, and the public roadway.

(rl/M/ )
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Excavation and Remediation of Hydrocarbon4ontaminated Soil

On August 30, 1991, employees of W.A. Craig, Inc. WAC), a California-licensed
contractor, overexcavated the eastern portion of the tank pit to a depth of
approximately 15 feet. Whjle digging in the southeastern corner of the pit, WAC
encountered a 2so'gallon underground stoddard solvent storage tank. This tank
was subsequently excavated and disposed of in accordance with requirements
set forth by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACoHCSA)
Inspector Dennis Byrne.

Additional excavation was performed, and 59 cubic yards of contaminated soil
was subsequently bioremediated on site and later used to backfill the tank pit.
Although soil samples acquired from boundaries of the remedial excavation
revealed that some residual contamination remained unexcavated (9.8 to 140
ppm TPH-Stoddard Solvent and 15 to 110 ppm TPH-Diesel), Inspector Byrne
advised UES that ACoHCSA would require no additional excavation as the
integrity of significant structures (both on site and upon contiguous properties)
could be jeopardized if further excavation was attempted.

Installation. Development, and Sampling of Monitoring Wells

On October 29 and 30, 192, three (3) groundwater monitoring wells were
installed at the subject site by Soils Exploration Services (SES) of Vacaville. The
wells were placed at locations approved by ACoHCSA (see Figure 4). The
borings were advanced with a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch
outside diameter, continuous flight, hollow-stem augers. Drtlling,logging (in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System), and sampling were
performed bylunder the direction of a UES staff hydrogeologist.

Discrete soil samples were collected from the borings at five-foot intervals
beginning at five (5) feet bgs in a 2-inch inside diameter, split-spoon sampler
fitted with clean brass tubes measuring 1..9 inches in diameter by 6.0 inches in
length. The sampler was driven 1.8 inches into undisturbed soil using a standard
30-inch drop of a 140 pound hammer. Upon being retrieved from the sampler,
the ends of the lower-most brass tube were covered with teflon sheetin& fitted
with plastic caps, and sealed with duct tape. Each tube was then labeled and
placed on blue ice for transportation to a California-state certified hazardous
waste analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.

The soil samples acquired from vadose soils (from 5 and 10 feet bgs) were
subsequently analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent
(TPH-SS), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TI,H-D), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) as well as for chlorobenzene and
dicholorbenzene using EPA Methods 3550/8015-8020 (602).

3 - (1r/M/%)
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The drilling augers and sampling equipment were steam cleaned or thoroughly
scrubbed with Alconox solution followed by a distilled water rinse prior to being
brought on site and between all samplings. Analytical results for the soil
samples collected are presented in Table I, below:

Table I

Soil Sample Results - Soil Borings for Monitodng Wells

October 29 & 3{t. 1992 (UES)

Following completion of the drilling, logging, and soil sampling, each boring was
converted into a 2-inch inside diameter groundwater monitoring well. The wells
were constructed of 2-inch inside diameter, threaded, Schedule 40 PVC risers
attached to 0.020-inch slotted PVC well screen. The screened interval extended
more than five (5) feet above the water table to account for anticipated
flucfuations in the depth to water. The annular space around the well screen was
filled with #3 Monterey Silica Sand. The sand was covered by a one foot thick
bentonite seal to protect groundwater from surface water infiltration. The wells
were finished by covering the bentonite with cement from the top of the seal to
0.5 feet bgs followed by concrete aggregate to grade. Each well was then covered
with a locked traffic cover.

Prior to development, the newly installed wells were allowed to equilibrate for a
period in excess of 48 hours. Depths to water and total well depths were

Sample I.D. TPH-SS
(ppm)

TPH.D
(ppm)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene

(ppb)

Toal
Xylenes

(ppb)

chl./Dchl.-
benzenes

(ppb)

MW1-5'
MW1-10'

MW2-5'
lv[Wz-10'

MW3-5',
MVV3-10'

' l )

21

720

120
550

ND
210

ND
17

ND
30

0.3
1 . 1

ND
ND

2.4

ND

130
ND

47
ND

2't0
360

1ffi
ND

ND

7N
ND

410
230

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

Method
Detection 10 10 5 5 5 5 5

Limits

TPH-sS = Total Petrol€um Hydrocarbons as Stcddard Solvent PPm = Parts Per million

TPH-D= Total Petroler.rm Hyd-rocarbons as Di€el ppb= Parts pebillion

ND = Not detected at or above the Method Detection Linit

Chl./Dichl. = Chlorobenzene; 1,3 Dichlorobenzenei 1,4 Dichlorobenzene; and 12 Dchlorobenzme

(71/U/%)
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measured with an electric water level meter and the volume of water contained
in each well casing was computed. The wells were then developed using a
vented surge block to release and draw fines (silts, clays, and fine sands) by
forcing water in and out of the well screen and adjacent annular pack. The wells
were then purged using a cleary disposable polyethylene bailer until the
groundwater was free of significant sediment and other grit material and pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized.

A water sample from each developed well was obtained with a cleary disposable,
polyethylene bailer lowered into the well to a point immediately below the water
surface. The sample was promptly transfered into two (2) amber glass sample
bottles and two (2) Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing
hydrocNoric acid preservative. Each container was sealed with a teflon{ined
screw cap, labeled, and placed on blue ice for uansportation to a California+tate
certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.
Analyses were subsequently performed for TPH-SS, TPH-D, and BTEX using
EPA Methods 3510/8015+020 (502). Analytical results are summarized in Table
II (page 6, below and Appendix A).

Cuttings from the boring and rinsate generated from steam cleaning of the
augers were each placed in a labeled, covered, S5-gallon DOT drum and stored
on site pending receipt of laboratory analyses and development of an
appropriate disposal protocol.

Groundwater acquired attendant to the development and initial sampling of all
three (3) on-site monitoring wells was found to be free of detectable
concentrations of TPH-D and BTEX. TPH-SS was detected in each well, as
follows: 1/800 parts per billion (ppb) in MW-1; 630 ppb in MW-2; and 11,000 ppb
inMW-3.

Although all soil samples contained detectable concentrations of some target
analytes, UES proposed that the only significant presence was that of 210 parts
per million (ppm) stoddard solvent at MW1-10. This sample was acquired from
slightly moist sandy gravel overlaying less permeable clayey sand. As the soil
sample acquired from this area during the course of remedial excavation
contained only 14 ppm stoddard solvent, UES believed that the 210 ppm level
was either: 1) representative of a small, environmentally insignificant area of
residual contamination; or 2) indicative of contamination that had moved as a
non-aqueous phase liquid with groundwater during a period when the water
table was higher.

In consideration of the data acquired at the site by UES and others, UES
proposed that no additional environmental compliance activities be required
other than quarterly monitoring of wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 with
subsequent laboratory analyses for TPH-SS, TPH-D, and BTEX.

(11/04/%)
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COMPLIANCE MONITORING/ON.SITE GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

Groundwater samples were first collected from the on-site monitoring wells by
UES on November 18,!992. In Aprii of L993, UES ceased business operations. In
November of 1993, the sampling and reporting responsibilities for the subject site
were assumed by BT Associates.

With the approval of Hazardous Materials Specialist Susan Hugo, BT Associates
collected groundwater samples from the on-site monitoring wells on November 4,
1993.

Preparation of the corresponding quarterly report, however, was delayed
pending completion of a survey of the subject site (the on-site monitoring wells
were surveyed with respect to mean sea level datum on March28,1994).
Analytical results for all groundwater samples collected at the subject site have
been summarized in Table tr, below:

Table lI - Groundwat€r Sampling R€sults

Well * Date

D"pth
@

Water (ft)
TPH.D
(ppb)

TPH-G
(ppb)

TPH-SS
(ppb)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene

(ppb)

Total

Xylenes
(ppb)

lvM-1 17/18/92

11/4/93

I\4W-2 77/18/92

17/4/93

lvfw-3 77 /18/92
17 /4/93

13.99
ft.n

13.18

14.84

73.93

15.16

ND
ND

na

ND

1,600
2,000

630
3,200

11,000
320

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

rul

ND
ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND

ND
ND

na

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

Method
Detection (all)

Limits

Method of /-fl\
Analysis to'/

3510/ s03o/ 3510/
8015 80i5 8015 Q2 ffiz Q2 @2

TPH'D= Total Peaoleum Hydrocarbons as Desel

TPH4 = Total Petroleum Hydio.arbons as Gasoline

TPH-SS = Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Stoddard Sohrnt

ND= Not detect€d at or above Method Detection Limit

na= Not analyzed

ppb = Parts p€f, bilion

6 - (71/u/%)
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Well Sampling Methodology

Depth to water and total well depth were measured using an electric tape, and
the volume of water within the 2-inch inside-diameter casings computed. Each
well was then purged using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer until the
groundwater was free of significant sand, silt, and,/or other grit material, and
pH, conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized. In each case, more than
three (3) well volumes were removed from each well. Measurements of pH,
conductivity, and temperature were recorded as referenced within Appendix B.

Subsequent to purging the wells, a groundwater sample was coliected from each
using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer lowered to a point just below the
water surface. Using a Voss VOC Sampler, each groundwater sample was
immediately transferred into two (2) one-liter, amber glass bottles and two (2)
Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials which contained sufficient hydrochloric
acid presewative to reduce the pH of the sample to <2.0. Each sample container
was promptly sealed with a teflon-lined screw cap, labeled, placed on ice in an
insulated container, and then transported under chain-of-custody to a California
state-certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory for the following analyses:
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbors as Gasoline (TPH-G), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Methods 5030/8015-8020
(602); Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (T"H-D) and Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent (TPH-SS) using EPA Methods 3510/8015.

Extracted groundwater, in excess of that acquired for laboratory analysis, was
placed into a covered DOT drum and stored on site pending the receipt of the
report of laboratory analysis and the development of an appropriate disposal
protocol.

Results of Certified Laboratory Analyses

TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX were non-detectable (ND) in all groundwater samples
collected on November 4/ 1993. TPH-SS was detected in MW-1 at 2,000 parts per
billion (ppb), in MW-2 at 3,200 ppb, and in MW-3 at 320 ppb. Analytical results
for the groundwater samples collected have been summarized in Table II (page 6,
above, and Appendix A). Copies of all laboratory results as received from the
certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory are enclosed within Appendix B.

7 - (r1/M/%)
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CoNcLUsIoNs AND RECoMMENDATIONS

Itre levels of Total PeFoleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), Total Fetroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (fPH€), and benzene/ toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) were found to be below the limits of laboratory detection
(ND) in all groundwater samples collected on November 4, 1993. Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent (TPH-SS) was detected in samples
from each of the three (3) on-site monitoring wells, at levels of 2,000, 3,200, and
320 parts per billion (ppb).

This round of sampling represents only the second sampling event conducted at
this location. As such, it is recommended that quarterly groundwater monitoring
be continued. The next groundwater sampling event for this site will be
scheduled to take place in February-M arch, L994.

Should you have any questiolu, or if we may otherwise be of assistance, please
feel free to contact either of the undersigned atSL0-222-L54L,

Sincerely,

President, BT Associates
Registered Environmerntal Health Sp€Eialist (*'4522)

n'/,*Ma/
Marvin D. Kirkeby ,/
President, Kirkeby Engineering
Registered Civil Engineer (#14001)

Bruce A. Tsutsui

sT572/ ADF3516/ttt2g3

8 - (rr/u/%',
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Table I
Soil Sample Resulte - Soil Borings for Monitodng Wells

October 29 & 30, 1992 (UES)

Sample I.D. TPH-SS
(ppm)

TPH.D
(ppm)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene

(ppb)

Total
Xylenes
(ppb)

Chl./Dchl..

benzenee
(ppb)

lvtvvl-5'
lvIWl-10'

lvff2-5'

IVIW2-10'

lvIWS-5'

lvl3-10'

ND
210

ND

ND
30

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.3
1.1

ND
ND

1 2
21

120

120
550

ND

130
ND

ND

ND
ND

210
w

160
ND

ND

7&
ND

410
23026

Method
Detection 10 10 5 5 5 5 5

Limits

TPH-SS = Total P€lrolermt Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solveit ppm= Parts pd milion

TPH-D= Total P€rxoleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel ppb= Parts per bilion

ND = Not d€tected at or above the Method Detection Limit

ChL/Did . = Chlorobenzene; 13 Dichlorob€nzerei 1,4 Didrlorobetzeie; and 12 Dchlorobsrzene



Table II

Groundwater Sampling Results

alE'
fr.ia

. (

Depth
to

Wate! (ft)

lvlw-l , "11/18/92

l l .u i  t t /Alss

vllv-2 11/18/92

i.:t. ?, i 71/4/e3

W-,2,.,, tt/rc192
a i ! , 7 7 / 4 / 9 3

13.99
1,6.79

13.18
't4.u

13.93
15.15

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

1,800
2,W

630
3,2ffi

11,000
320

ND

nal

ND

na
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

50

3s10/
8015

Method
Detection

Limits

Method of
Analysis

(all)

(all) 5030/ 3s7o/
8015 8015

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hy&ocarbons as Desel

TPH€ = Total Peholeum Hydrocarbors as Casoline

TPH-SS = Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent

ND = Not debected at or above Method Dete.tion Limit

na= Not analyzed

ppb = Parts per t'il|ion
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.Xu, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
YfY Precisior Environrnenlol Anolyicol loborotory

Novenber 08, 1993

BT AASOCIATES, INC.

Attn: John Rapp
Re: Three watei saipleE for Gasoline/BTEX, Disel',

anaLyses .

Project name: champion Estate
Pro jec t  loca t ion :  3516 Ade l ine  s t . ,

Date sampled: Nov 04, 1993
Date ex+-racted: Nov 05-06, 1993

PEr., # 9311020

and Stoddard solvent

- oakland

Date subnitted:
Date analyzed:

l {ov 05, 1993
Nov  05 -06 ,  1993

RESUI,TS :

SAI.{PL,E Gaso} ine
I .D "

(us/L)

Diesel Benzene

(us/L) (us/L)

Toluene Ethyl Total Stoddard
Eenzene XYIenes Solvent

(us/L) (us/L) (us/L) (uslLl

!tw- 1
MW-2
MW-3

Blank

spiked
Recovery

Dupl icate
Spiked
Recovery

Detection
linit

Method of
Ana lys is

93 .4 t

51,,

5O3O /
8  015

97 .44

50

3s10  /
I 015

N ,D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .

N ,  D .

86 .88

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

92 .1 t

N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,

N .  D .

N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .

! r .  D .

N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .

80 .5881 .88  84 .3 *

89.8 t  94 .  OrB

o.5  0 .5

602 602

N.D .  2000
N.D .  3200
N.D .  320

N .D .  N .D .

93 .68

99.2&

o.5  50

3s1o /
602  8015

93.5 t

o .5

602

Duong
latory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpilas, c A . 9 5 0 3 5 408-946-9636 40&946-9563
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BT Associates (Office)
570-222-1541Envlronmental Servlcec

31 Nightowl Court, Richnrond, CA 94803
(Fax)

510-525-2778

I{'ELL MONITORING FORM

CIIENI:

SITE

City of PafislCtnttpiin Eotll'ily Estflte Nooanber 4,7993
DATE:

ADDRESS: 3576 Aileliw Street COUNTY
REPRESENTATIVE: Ms. Susn Hugo

Oakland, CA
COUNTY REPRESENTAIT!/E
CONTACTED PRIOB TO SAMPLING? Y6

Note 1: TOTAL WELL DEpfff & DpfH TO WATER measurements arc rcad b 6n accuracv of
.01 ' from a skaight edte plac€d in a north-south orientation cn tc'p of the dlristy boi.

Note 2: The 0.17 fiAur€ us€d below b convert WATER COLUMN HEIGHT to callc'ns has units of
gatlms,/lin€ar fmt, and is for a 2" diamaer. Schedule 40 PVC pipe wi6 an insid€ diameter
6f 2.062'. Similiarly, usea convelsion facbr of 0.66 fora 4" pipe,'whidr has a 4.025" I.D.

TSTALryELLDEpTH 30.06'

- DEpTHToWATBya 16.79'
MOMTORINCWEII*

PURGEMETHOD:

MW-1

B-K7.7 Hrnd Pump

= WATER COLUMN 1*ll61fi 7i.27' 7 s.17 = 2.26 Gallons (1 well volume)

Multiply 1 well volume by 3 to obtain th€ minimum numb€t of sallons of water
to be pdrged from monitdring well prior to taking 6amples.

3 7a 2.26 = 6.28 calorrs (3 Well Volumes)

CoNTAMINANT oDoR, Ys ftuaY)

TURBIDITYLEVEL. Modeflte-High
IIME OF 9AMPLE COLI,ECTION:

7,U0

TlME GALLONS TEMPERAruRE
(.D pH CONDUCTIVITY

pmhos /cm

1424 0 65.9 6.85 1255

1428 2.6 66.2 6.91 1252

1433 5.2 65.6 6.89 1156

1438 7.8 65.6 7.23 1210

' tignificait gas release upon nnroval of well cap; purge wats gr"ay in <olo! - apparedy 6 a !€ult oJ

SHEEN ON WATER? Y6
WUNESSEDBY' NO Wiffi

,o*o*'rrr"@


